

Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 June 2013 concerning customs enforcement of intellectual property rights and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1383/2003

CHAPTER II

APPLICATIONS

SECTION 2

*Decisions on applications*

*Article 15*

**Notification obligations of the holder of the decision**

The holder of the decision shall immediately notify the competent customs department that granted the application of any of the following:

- (a) an intellectual property right covered by the application ceases to have effect;
- (b) the holder of the decision ceases for other reasons to be entitled to submit the application;
- (c) modifications to the information referred to in Article 6(3).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/959 reg. 4(a)Sch. 1

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 27
- Art. 1(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 3(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(A1) inserted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(a)
- Art. 2(1)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(b)
- Art. 2(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(c)
- Art. 2(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(d)
- Art. 2(1)(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(e)
- Art. 2(1)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(g)
- Art. 2(1)(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(h)
- Art. 2(1)(k) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(f)
- Art. 2(1)(l) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(h)
- Art. 2(2)(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 2(4) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(5)
- Art. 2(5)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 2(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 2(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(7)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 2(7)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 2(7)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(9)
- Art. 2(11) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(10)
- Art. 2(15) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(11)
- Art. 2(17) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(12)
- Art. 2(18) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(13)
- Art. 2(19) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(14)(a)
- Art. 2(19) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(14)(b)
- Art. 3(1)-(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 5(b)
- Art. 5(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 7(b)
- Art. 6(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(ii)
- Art. 6(3)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(iii)
- Art. 6(3)(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(iv)
- Art. 6(3)(p) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(v)
- Art. 16(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 13(a)(ii)
- Art. 16(1)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 13(a)(iii)
- Art. 21(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 14
- Art. 25(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 18